
lication No, 14426, of Theodore nd James Pedas, 
to Sub-section 8207.2 
ecial exception under raph 3101.4 

ng lot in an R District at premises ., (Square 3 7 ,  Lots 50, 53, 828, 

HEARING DATE: June 11, 1986 
DECISION DATE: July 2, 1986 

I, The property is located on the west side of 23rd 
Street, N.W. midway between !/! Street on the north and L 
Street on the south. It is known as 1120 - 1130 23rd 
Street, N,W. The property is located in an R-5- 

2. The property is located in its entirety within 200  
feet of an exist C--2-C District. The northern lot line 
of the property ts the southern boundary of a 
alley containing the dividing line between an R-5- 

-C District. 

3. The site is presently unimproved and contains a 
fence around its periphery. Th lot contains a little under 
12,000 square feet. It is surrounded by a 1.5 foot wide 
alley on its northern ~oundary and a 30 foot wide alley on 
i t s  western boundary. 

4. The lot is located in a mixed use rea. There are 
in the area that create shor~-term p a r k i n g  
e immediate south of the site there is a Police 
a1 Operations Branch. To the immediate north 
C~ndomi~ium. On the other side of the Gibson 

is an office building. To the west of that office building 
and Hotel, Directly the street on 23rd 
ing east, is a multi- theater, a restaurant, 

and office building, a arking lot, a carryout and a condo- 
minium apartment house which contains doctor's offices. To 
the north of Square 37 there is the ~esthaven office buildin 
which is an office and retail use on the first four floors 
and resident use on the top three floors. Further 
is a body sh that is designated for future office de 
ment. On 2 Street, north of M treet, is the Westin 
Hotel. There are two hos itals in the vicinity, 
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the Columbia Hospita.1 for Women and the George Washington 
Hospital. 

5. The lots are in the immediate vicinity of a CR 
District, Many of the uses were constructed prior to the 
implementation of the CR regulations into the Zoning 
Regulations which now require off-street parking for office 
buildings. As a result of the previous Zoning Regulations 
very few of the office buildings provide off-street parking. 

6. The applicant requests a special exception under 
Paragraph 31.01.48 of the Zoning Regulations to establish a 
parking lot. 

7. The lot is presently unimproved and will herein- 
after meet the conditions of Article 74. The lot will 
contain 38 spaces and will operate from 7 : O O  A.M. to 1 2 : O O  
midnight daily. It will be used for short term and 
residential parking. There will be an attendant on duty at 
all times. 

8. Other parking lots are located in the area, but 
they are often filled to capacity by the early afternoon. 
There is overspill parking on residential streets. 

9, Pursuant to Sub-paragraph 3101.484, the Board 
submitted the application to the District of Columbia 
Department of Public Works (DCDPW) DCDPW submitted a 
report, dated June 3, 1986, which was untimely filed. The 
Board waived its rules and allowed the report to be heard. 
DCDPW had no objection to the concept of a short-term retail 
combination residential parking lot in this area, However, 
they were concerned about the parking layout. DCDPW felt 
that the proposed layout would pose maneuvering problems 
on-site which would cause traffic overflow onto the 
surrounding street system and queuing of vehicles onto 23rd 
Street, They reserved recommending approval or disapproval 
until the applicant submitted a more detailed parking plan. 

10. The revised plans were submitted to the DCDPW. 
They did not file a report as to the revised plans. 

11, The Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 2A, in 
a letter dated Flay 13, 1986, opposed the application. The 
ANC was of the opinion that the lots would create a 
disturbing and objectionable level of noise for the 
residents of the Gibson Condominium. They noted their 
concern regarding the conversion of the lots from a residen- 
tial to a non-residential use. The ANC was also of the 
opinion that the parking lots would have an adverse impact 
on the neighborhood because of the additional traffic and 
cars it would generate. The Board for reasons discussed 
below, does not concur with the recommendation of the ANC. 
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12. The Residential Action Coalition (RAC9, in a 
letter dated June 10, 1986, expressed their oppositicn to 
the application, At the hearing a representative of KAC 
reported that RAC voted to oppose the application since in 
their opinion parking lots are a blight; there ips no need 
for this parking lot because many lots have been developed 
in this area in recent years; the owner should be encouraged 
to develop the land; and, the residential use of the area 
should be encouraged. 

13. Letters have been filed in support of the applica- 
tion, These letters expressed the need f o r  short-term 
parking because of a lack of adequate short-term facilities. 
The letters noted that the parking lot would prevent persons 
from vandalizing the property, using it in an authorized 
manner and causing it to constantly require cleaning and 
attention. 

14. Letters have been filed in opposition to the 
proposed use as a parking lot. These letters express 
concern that the parking lot would generate excessive noise, 
trash pile up, and traffic congestion, Additionally, those 
in opposition pointed out that there is ample parking in the 
neighborhood and encouraged the use of land for residential 
purposes. 

15. A resident of the Gibson Condominiums testified in 
His reasons for opposing the opposition to the application. 

parking lot centered around the noise that. the lot would 
generate and the increased pollution more cars create. 

16. The Board is required by statute to give ''great 
weight" to the "issues and concerns" of the ANC when they 
are reduced to writing and formulated in a recommendation. 
In addressing these "issues and concerns", in addition to 
the concern of other opposition, the Board finds that there 
are several uses in the immediate neighborhood that generate 
short-term parking needs. Additionally, the Board concludes 
that there will be no adverse impact on the neighborhood due 
to the parking lot, as conditioned below in the grant, and 
the lot will reduce overspill parking on residential 
streets. Additionally, the applicants seek their relief 
through a special exception not a use variance. They have 
no burden to prove that the lots can't be used for residen- 
tial purposes. The Board will grant the application for a 
two year period in order that the Board may evaluate the 
impact on the neighborhood during this period of the 
operation of the parking lot. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the record, the Board concludes that the 
applicants are seeking a special exception the granting of 
which requires that the proposal meet the requirenents of 
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Paragraph 3101.48 arid the relief requested under Sub-section 
8 2 0 9 . 2  can be granted as in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the Zoning Regulations and the relief will not  
tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property. 

The Board under Paragraph 3101,48 may grant a special 
exception for a parking lot provided that : 

a. Such use will be located in its entirety within 
200 feet of an existing Commercial or Industrial. 
District and such parking lot shall be contiguous 
to or separated only by an alley from such Comrner- 
cial or Industrial District; 

b. All provisions of Article 74 are complied with; 

c. Such use is reasonably necessary or convenient to 
the neighborhood and is so located and all facili- 
ties thereof are so designated that they are not 
Likely to become objectionable to adjoining or 
nearby property because of noise, traffic, or 
other objectionable conditions; and 

d. Before taking final action on an application for 
such use the board shall have submitted the 
application to the District of Columbia Department 
of Transportation for review and report. 

The Board concludes that the applicant has met the 
requirements of Paragraph 3101.48. The lot is located 
within 200 feet of an existing C-2-C District and is sepa- 
rated from it only by an alley, The applicants plan to 
comply with the provisions of Article 74. There is a 
shortage of off-street parking in the area. The lot can 
provide short-term parking to restaurants, hospitals, retail 
locations, office buildings, movie theaters, hotels, a 
police station and library. It will a l s o  provide 
residential parking f o r  buildings that don't provide 
adequate parking facilities for their tenants. The parking 
lot is reasonably necessary to reduce spillover parking in 
residential areas. The parking l o t  is not likely to become 
objectionable to adjoining or nearby property because of 
noise, traffic, or other objectionable conditions. The 
application was submitted to the D.C. Department of Public 
Works, They made no report on the revised plan, but noted 
in the report for the initial plan that they had no 
objection to the concept of a short-term retail combination 
residential parking lot in this area. The Board further 
concludes that it has afforded the ANC the "great weight" ta 
which it is entitled. Accordingly, the Board ORDERS that 
the application is GRANTED SUBJECT to the following 
CONDIT'IONS : 

A. Approval shall be for a period of TWO YEARS from 
the final date of this Order. 
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3 .  The hours of operation shall not exceed 7:OO A.M. 
through 1 2 : O O  midnight, seven days a week. 

C. The parking layout and landscaping shall be in 
accordance with the plan marked as Exhibit No. 31 
of the record. 

D. All areas devoted to driveways, access lanes, and 
parking areas shall be maintained with a paving of 
material forming an ali-weather impervious 
surf ace. 

E. Bumper stops shall be erected and maintained for  
the protection of all adjoining buildings. 

F. No vehicle or any part thereof shall be permitted 
to project over any lot or building line or on or 
over the public space. 

G. All parts of the lot shall be kept free of refuse 
or debris and shall be paved or landscaped. 
Landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy 
growing condition and in a neat and orderly 
appearance .. 

H. No other use shall be conducted from or upon the 
premises and no structure other than an attendant's 
shelter shall be erected or used upon the premises 
unless such use or structure is otherwise 
permitted in the zoning district in which the 
parking lot is located, 

I. Any lighting used to illuminate the parking lot or 
its accessory building shall be so arranged that 
all direct rays of such lighting are confined to 
the surface of the parking lot, 

VOTE: 4-0 (Charles R. Norris, William F. McIntosh, 
Paula L. Jewel1 and Carrie L .  Thornhill to 
grant). 

BY ORDER O F  THE D . C .  BOARD OF ZONING AD~U~'~MENT 

ATTESTED BY: 
EDWARD L, CURRY / 
Acting Executive Director 

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: 
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UNDER SUR-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO 

DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL 
RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING 
ADJUSTMENT " 

DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN 

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS 
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCK 

OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND 
REGULATORY AFFATRS . 
PERIOE AN APPLICATION FOR A RuImINe PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE 

14426order/LJPT 


